
FIXTAG CARD MANUÁL 
Ďakujeme za zakúpenie strážcu osobných vecí FIXED Card. Zariadenie
je vyrobené podľa vysokých štandardov značky a spĺňa najprísnejšie
kritéria na kvalitu produktu. 

POPIS ZARIADENIA
Lokalizačný čip pre presné hľadanie využívajúci sieť Find My od Apple. 

OBSAH BALENIA
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Užívateľská príručka 

NAPÁJANIE
1. FIXED Tag Card využíva technológiu bezdrôtového nabíjania.  Úroveň nabitia 
je možné zobraziť  v aplikácii Nájsť v detaile zariadenia.  
2. Pre nabitie položte kartu na bezdrôtovú nabíjačku, napríklad FIXED Pad, 
FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Blikajúca led dióda na tlačidle indikuje, že sa 
karta nabíja. Ak dióda svieti, karta je nabitá.
3. Plne nabitá karta vydrží pri bežnom používaní cca 3 mesiace.

POSTUP PRI PÁROVANÍ
1. Pred prvým použitím kartu nabite
2. Zapnutie: Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo na karte po dobu 3 sekúnd
3. Párovanie: Kartu majte v blízkosti telefónu. Otvorte aplikáciu Nájsť a na 
karte „Predmety“ poklepte na + a zvoľte „Pridať iný predmet“. Ľahkým pohybom 
karty prejdete do stavu párovania.  Následne postupujte podľa pokynov v 
aplikácii.

VYPNUTIE A RESET
1. Vypnutie: 5x krátko stlačte a 1x podržte (3 sekundy)
2. Obnovenie továrenských nastavení: Trojitým kliknutím a následným 
podržaním tlačidla po dobu 10 sekúnd spustíte továrenský reset. Karta začne 
pípať. Po obnovení továrenských nastavení sa karta prepne do režimu 
párovania. Karta prejde do režimu spánku (vypne sa), ak nie je spárovaná do 10 
minút.

Ďalšie informácie k zariadeniu sú dostupné na www.FIXED.zone

TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE
• Hlasitosť: 90 db
• Indikátor: LED biela
• Batéria: nabíjacia,  cca 3 mesiace na jedno nabitie
• Vode odolnosť: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Kmitočtové pásmo: 2402 MHz – 2480 MHz 
• Modulácie: GFSK 
• Rádiofrekvenčný výkon: -2.08dBm

CERTIFIKÁCIE A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE 
V prípade problémov s výrobkom môžete kontaktovať našu podporu na webovej 
adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tento produkt je označený CE v súlade s ustanoveniami smerníc 
EMC 2014/35/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Týmto spoločnosť 
FIXED.zone a.s. prehlasuje, že tento výrobok je v súlade so 
základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami 
smerníc EMC 2014/35/EU a 2011/65/EU. 

POKYNY PRE ODSTRÁNENIE ZARIADENIA PRE SÚKROMNÉ OSOBY (Platí v 
Európskej únii a v krajinách so samostatnými systémami zberu odpadu). 
Označenie na výrobku alebo v dokumentácii znamená, že na konci svojej 
životnosti nesmie byť výrobok likvidovaný spolu s ostatným komunálnym 
odpadom. Aby sa zabránilo možnému znečisteniu životného prostredia, či ujme 
na ľudskom zdraví spôsobenej nekontrolovanou likvidáciou odpadu, oddeľte 
ho, prosíme, od ďalších druhov odpadov a recyklujte ho zodpovedne k podpore 
opätovného využitia hmotných zdrojov. Súkromné osoby môžu kontaktovať 
predajné miesto, kde bol výrobok zakúpený alebo miestnu kanceláriu 
s�informáciami o recyklácii tohto typu výrobku. Právnické osoby by mali 
kontaktovať svojich dodávateľov a skontrolovať všetky podmienky kúpnej 
zmluvy. Tento výrobok by sa nemal miešať s inými komerčnými odpadmi za 
účelom likvidácie. Pri likvidácii výrobku sa obráťte na miestne služby pre 
likvidáciu odpadov za účelom odstránenia batérie. 
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MANUAL FIXTAG CARD
Vă mulțumim că ați achiziționat dispozitivul de protecție
a obiectelor personale FIXED Card. Dispozitivul este fabricat
conform standardelor înalte ale mărcii și îndeplinește cele
mai stricte criterii de referință pentru calitatea produselor. 

DESCRIEREA DISPOZITIVULUI 
Lokalizační čip pro přesné hledání využívající síť Find My od Apple. 

CONȚINUTUL PACHETULUI 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Manual de utilizare 

PUTERE
1. Cardul FIXED Tag utilizează tehnologia de încărcare fără fir.  Nivelul de 
încărcare poate fi vizualizat în aplicația Find, în detaliile dispozitivului. 
2. Pentru a încărca, puneți cartela pe un încărcător wireless, cum ar fi FIXED 
Pad, FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. LED-ul intermitent de pe buton indică 
faptul că se încarcă cardul. Dacă LED-ul este aprins, cardul este încărcat.
3. Un card complet încărcat durează aproximativ 3 luni în condiții normale de 
utilizare.

PROCEDURA DE ÎMPERECHERE 

1. Încărcați cardul înainte de prima utilizare
2. Porniți: apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de pe card timp de 3 secunde.
3. Cuplare: țineți cartela aproape de telefon. Deschideți aplicația Găsire și, 
sub fila "Articole", atingeți simbolul + și selectați "Adaugă un alt articol". Glisați 
ușor cardul pentru a intra în starea de împerechere. Urmați apoi instrucțiunile 
din aplicație.

OPRIRE ȘI RESETARE
1. Oprire: 5x apăsare unică și 1x apăsare lungă (3 sec)
2. Resetare din fabrică: Faceți triplu clic și apoi țineți apăsat butonul timp de 
10 secunde pentru a iniția o resetare din fabrică. Cardul începe să emită un 
semnal sonor. După ce cardul este resetat din fabrică, acesta va trece în modul 
de împerechere. Cardul va intra în modul de veghe (se va opri) dacă nu poate fi 
împerecheat în 10 minute.

Informații suplimentare despre acest dispozitiv sunt disponibile la 
www.FIXED.zone 

SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE
• Volum: 90 db
• Indicator: LED alb
• Baterie: reîncărcabilă, aprox. 3 luni cu o singură încărcare
• Rezistent la apă: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Banda de frecvență: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulație: GFSK 
• Puterea frecvenței radio: -2.08dBm

DEPANARE
Dacă aveți probleme cu produsul dumneavoastră, puteți contacta serviciul de 
asistență la www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Acest produs este însemnat cu marca CE în conformitate cu 
prevederile Directivei 2014/35/UE și RoHS 2011/65/UE. Prin 
prezenta, compania FIXED.zone a.s. declară că acest produs 
este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și alte dispoziții 
relevante din Directivele EMC 2014/35/UE și 2011/65/UE. 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ELIMINARE A DISPOZITIVELOR PENTRU PERSOANE PRIVATE 
(Valabil în Uniunea europeană și în țările cu sistemele independente de 
colectare a deșeurilor)

Însemnarea pe produs sau în documentație înseamnă că la sfârșitul durabilității 
produsul nu trebuie lichidat împreună cu deșeurile comunale. Pentru a preveni 
posibila poluare a mediului sau vătămarea sănătății umane cauzate de 
eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor, vă rugăm să le separați de celelalte tipuri 
de deșeuri și să le reciclați în mod responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea 
resurselor materiale. 

Persoanele private pot contacta unitatea de vânzare de unde a fost achiziționat 
produsul sau biroul local pentru informații privind reciclarea acestui tip de 
produs. Persoanele juridice ar trebui să contacteze furnizorii lor și să verifice 
toate condițiile contractului de cumpărare. Acest produs nu ar trebui 
amestecat cu alte deșeuri comerciale în scopul lichidării. La lichidarea 
produsului apelați la serviciile locale de lichidare a deșeurilor în scopul separării 
bateriei. 
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INSTRUKCJA FIXTAG CARD
Dziękujemy za zakup strażnika rzeczy osobistych FIXED Card.
Urządzenie jest produkowane według wysokich standardów marki i spełnia 
najsurowsze kryteria jakości produktu. 

OPIS URZĄDZENIA
Układ lokalizacyjny umożliwiający precyzyjne wyszukiwanie z wykorzystaniem 
sieci Find My firmy Apple. 

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Podręcznik użytkownika 

POWER
1. FIXED Tag Card wykorzystuje technologię bezprzewodowego ładowania.  
Poziom naładowania można sprawdzić w aplikacji Find w szczegółach 
urządzenia. 
2. Aby naładować, umieść kartę na ładowarce bezprzewodowej takiej jak 
FIXED Pad, FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Migająca dioda na przycisku 
wskazuje, że karta jest w trakcie ładowania. Jeśli dioda LED świeci się, karta 
jest naładowana.
3. W pełni naładowana karta wystarcza na około 3 miesiące przy normalnym 
użytkowaniu.

PROCEDURA PAROWANIA
1. Doładuj kartę przed pierwszym użyciem
2. Włączanie: naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk na karcie przez 3 sekundy
3. Parowanie: trzymaj kartę w pobliżu telefonu. Otwórz aplikację Find i w 
zakładce "Items" stuknij w + i wybierz "Add another item". Lekko machnij kartą, 
aby wejść w stan parowania. Następnie postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w 
aplikacji.

WYŁĄCZANIE I RESETOWANIE
1. Wyłączanie: 5x pojedyncze naciśnięcie i 1x długie naciśnięcie (3 sek.)
2. Przywrócenie ustawień fabrycznych: Kliknij trzykrotnie, a następnie 
przytrzymaj przycisk przez 10 sekund, aby zainicjować reset fabryczny. Karta 
zacznie wydawać sygnały dźwiękowe. Po przeprowadzeniu resetu fabrycznego 
karta przełączy się w tryb parowania. Karta przejdzie w tryb uśpienia (wyłączy 
się), jeśli nie zostanie sparowana w ciągu 10 minut.

Więcej informacji na temat urządzenia można znaleźć na stronie 
www.FIXED.zone. 

DANE TECHNICZNE
• Głośność: 90 db
• Wskaźnik: biała dioda LED
• Bateria: akumulator, ok. 3 miesiące na jednym ładowaniu
• Wodoodporność: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Pasmo częstotliwości: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulacja:GFSK 
• Moc częstotliwości radiowej: -2,08dBm

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
W przypadku jakichkolwiek problemów z produktem można skontaktować się z 
naszym działem pomocy technicznej pod adresem www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Niniejszy produkt posiada znak CE w zgodzie z postanowieniem 
dyrektywy EMC 2014/35/UE oraz RoHS 2011/65/UE. Niniejszym 
spółka FIXED.zone a.s. oświadcza, że niniejszy produkt 
pozostaje w zgodzie z istotnymi wymaganiami, jak też dalszymi 
stosownymi postanowieniami dyrektyw EMC 2014/35/UE i 
2011/65/UE. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE USUWANIA SPRZĘTU DLA OSÓB PRYWATNYCH 
(dotyczy krajów Unii Europejskiej oraz krajów, w których są prowadzone 
systemy selektywnej zbiórki odpadów)

Znak na produkcie lub w dokumentacji oznacza, że po zakończeniu używania 
produktu nie wolno usuwać go wraz z nieposortowanymi odpadami 
komunalnymi. Aby zapobiec zanieczyszczeniu środowiska naturalnego lub 
uszkodzeniu zdrowia ludzi w następstwie niekontrolowanej likwidacji odpadów, 
należy oddzielić sprzęt od innych typów odpadów i poddać go recyklingowi; 
takie odpowiedzialne podejście przyczyni się do powtórnego wykorzystania 
zasobów materialnych. 

Osoby prywatne mogą skontaktować się z punktem sprzedaży, w którym 
zakupiono produkt, albo z lokalnym biurem udzielającym informacji na temat 
recyklingu produktów tego rodzaju. Osoby prawne powinny skontaktować się 
ze swoim dostawcą i sprawdzić wszystkie warunki zawartej umowy kupna 
sprzedaży. Produkt nie powinien być mieszany z innymi odpadami 
komercyjnymi do celów utylizacji. Aby zutylizować produkt, należy zwrócić się 
do lokalnych służb świadczących usługi utylizacji w celu usunięcia 
akumulatora. 
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HANDBUCH FIXTAG CARD
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den FIXED Card Schutz für persönliche
Gegenstände entschieden haben. Das Gerät wird nach den hohen Standards
der Marke hergestellt und erfüllt die strengsten Maßstäbe für die 
Produktqualität. 

BESCHREIBUNG DES GERÄTS
Ein Standort-Chip für die präzise Suche mit Apples Find My Network. 

INHALT DES PAKETS 
◦ Smart Tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Benutzerhandbuch 

STROM
1. Die FIXED Tag Card verwendet eine drahtlose Ladetechnologie.  Der 
Ladezustand kann in der Find-App in den Gerätedetails angezeigt werden. 
2. Legen Sie die Karte zum Aufladen auf ein drahtloses Ladegerät wie das 
FIXED Pad, FIXED SlimPad oder FIXED MagPad. Die blinkende LED auf der Taste 
zeigt an, dass die Karte geladen wird. Wenn die LED leuchtet, ist die Karte 
geladen.
3. Eine voll aufgeladene Karte hält bei normalem Gebrauch etwa 3 Monate.

VERFAHREN ZUR PAARUNG 
1. Laden Sie die Karte vor dem ersten Gebrauch auf
2. Einschalten: Drücken und halten Sie die Taste auf der Karte für 3 Sekunden
3. Pairing: Halten Sie die Karte in der Nähe Ihres Telefons. Öffnen Sie die 
Find-App und tippen Sie unter der Registerkarte "Elemente" auf das + und 
wählen Sie "Weiteres Element hinzufügen". Streichen Sie leicht über die Karte, 
um den Kopplungsstatus zu aktivieren. Folgen Sie dann den Anweisungen in der 
App.

HERUNTERFAHREN UND ZURÜCKSETZEN
1. Ausschalten: 5x einfaches Drücken und 1x langes Drücken (3 Sek.) 
Werksrückstellung: Klicken Sie dreimal auf die Taste und halten Sie sie dann 10 
Sekunden lang gedrückt, um einen Werksreset zu starten. Die Karte beginnt zu 
piepen. Sobald die Karte auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt wurde, 
wechselt sie in den Kopplungsmodus. Die Karte wird in den Ruhezustand 
versetzt (abgeschaltet), wenn sie nicht innerhalb von 10 Minuten gekoppelt 
werden kann.

Weitere Informationen über das Gerät finden Sie unter www.FIXED.zone. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN
• Lautstärke: 90 db
• Anzeige: weiße LED
• Batterie: wiederaufladbar, ca. 3 Monate mit einer einzigen Ladung
• Wasserdicht: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frequenzbereich: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulation:GFSK 
• Funkfrequenzleistung: -2,08dBm

FEHLERSUCHE
Wenn Sie Probleme mit Ihrem Produkt haben, können Sie unseren Support unter 
www.fixed.zone/podpora kontaktieren.

Dieses Produkt ist gekennzeichnet mit CE im Einklang mit der 
Bestimmung der Richtlinie EMC 2014/35/EG und RoHS 
2011/65/EG. Hiermit erklärt die Gesellschaft FIXED.zone a.s., 
dass dieses Produkt im Einklang mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und den weiteren einschlägigen Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinien EMC 2014/35/EG und 2011/65/EG steht. 

HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG DES GERÄTES FÜR PRIVATPERSONEN (Gilt in der 
Europäischen Union und in Ländern mit separaten Abfallsammelsystemen)

Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf dem Produkt, der Verpackung 
oder in der Gebrauchsanleitung weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt nach Ablauf 
der Lebensdauer nicht in den Hausmüll gehört und separat entsorgt werden 
muss. Durch die korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produktes helfen Sie, negative 
Folgen für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die aus 
einer unsachgemäßen Entsorgung dieses Produkts entstehen könnten. 

Privatpersonen können die Verkaufsstelle, in der das Produkt gekauft wurde, 
kontaktieren oder sich an das lokale Büro mit Informationen zum Recycling 
dieses Produkttyps wenden. Juristische Personen sollten ihren Lieferanten 
kontaktieren und alle Bedingungen des Kaufvertrages überprüfen. Dieses 
Produkt darf nicht mit anderem Gewerbemüll entsorgt werden. Bei Entsorgung 
des Produkts wenden Sie sich an Ihr örtliches Entsorgungsunternehmen zum 
Zwecke der Entsorgung der Batterie. 
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GUIDE D'UTILISATION DE FIXTAG CARD
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le dispositif de protection
des effets personnels FIXED Card. Cet appareil est fabriqué selon
les normes élevées de la marque et répond aux critères les plus stricts en 
matière de qualité des produits. 

DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL 
Une puce de localisation pour une recherche précise à l'aide du réseau Find My 
d'Apple. 

CONTENU DU PAQUET 
◦ Traceur intelligent FIXED Tag Card
◦ Manuel d'utilisation 

PUISSANCE
1. La carte à puce FIXE utilise la technologie de recharge sans fil.  Le niveau de 
charge peut être consulté dans l'application Find, dans les détails de l'appareil. 
2. Pour la charger, placez la carte sur un chargeur sans fil tel que FIXED Pad, 
FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. La LED clignotante du bouton indique que la 
carte est en cours de chargement. Si la LED est allumée, la carte est chargée.
3. Une carte entièrement chargée dure environ 3 mois dans des conditions 
normales d'utilisation.

PROCÉDURE DE JUMELAGE
1. Chargez la carte avant la première utilisation
2. Mise en marche : appuyez sur le bouton de la carte et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pendant 3 secondes.
3. Jumelage : gardez la carte près de votre téléphone. Ouvrez l'application 
Find et sous l'onglet "Articles", appuyez sur le + et sélectionnez "Ajouter un autre 
article". Faites glisser légèrement la carte pour passer en mode de couplage. 
Suivez ensuite les instructions de l'application.

ARRÊT ET RÉINITIALISATION
1. Mise hors tension : 5x pression simple et 1x pression longue ( 3 secondes)
2. Réinitialisation d'usine : Cliquez trois fois sur le bouton, puis maintenez-le 
enfoncé pendant 10 secondes pour lancer une réinitialisation d'usine. La carte 
commence à émettre des bips. Une fois la carte réinitialisée, elle passe en 
mode d'appairage. La carte passe en mode veille (s'éteint) si elle ne peut pas 
être appariée dans les 10 minutes.

De plus amples informations sur ce dispositif sont disponibles sur le site 
www.FIXED.zone. 

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
• Volume : 90 db
• Indicateur : LED blanc
• Batterie : rechargeable, environ 3 mois sur une seule charge
• Étanche : IP67
• Bluetooth : 5.0
• Bande de fréquence : 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulation : GFSK 
• Puissance de la radiofréquence : -2,08dBm

DÉPANNAGE
Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre produit, vous pouvez contacter 
notre service d'assistance à l'adresse www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Ce produit est marqué CE conformément à la directive EMC 
2014/35/CE et à la directive CEM 2011/65/CE. FIXED.zone a.s. 
déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences et aux autres dispositions applicables des directives 
CEM 2014/35/CE et 2011/65/CE. 

CONSIGNES RELATIVES À L’ÉLIMINATION DU PRODUIT PAR DES PARTICULIERS 
(Applicable dans l’Union européenne et dans les pays dotés de systèmes de 
collecte et de recyclage des déchets)

L'étiquetage sur le produit ou dans la documentation signifie qu'en fin de vie, le 
produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets ménagers. Pour éviter les 
effets négatifs sur l‘environnement ou à la santé humaine causés suite à 
l'élimination non contrôlée des déchets, veuillez séparer le produit des autres 
types de déchets et recycler de manière responsable pour favoriser la 
réutilisation des ressources matérielles. 

Les particuliers peuvent contacter le point de vente où le produit a été acheté 
ou un bureau local pour obtenir des informations concernant le recyclage de ce 
type de produit. Les personnes morales devraient contacter leurs fournisseurs 
pour vérifier les conditions du contrat d'achat. Ce produit ne doit pas être 
mélangé avec d'autres déchets commerciaux pour être éliminé. Avant la mise 
au rebut de ce produit, veuillez contacter le centre de traitement des déchets 
local pour retirer la batterie. 
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FIXTAG CARD KÄYTTÖOHJE
Kiitos, että olet ostanut FIXED Cardin henkilökohtaisten
tavaroiden suojan. Laite on valmistettu tuotemerkin korkeiden
standardien mukaisesti ja se täyttää tiukimmat tuotteiden laatua koskevat 
vaatimukset. 

LAITTEEN KUVAUS
Paikannussiru tarkkaa hakua varten Applen Find My -verkon avulla. 

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Käyttäjän käsikirja 

TEHO
1. FIXED Tag Card käyttää langatonta lataustekniikkaa.  Lataustaso on 
nähtävissä Find-sovelluksessa laitteen tiedoissa. 
2. Aseta kortti latausta varten langattomaan laturiin, kuten FIXED Pad, FIXED 
SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Painikkeen vilkkuva LED osoittaa, että kortti latautuu. 
Jos LED palaa, kortti on ladattu.
3. Täyteen ladattu kortti kestää normaalikäytössä noin 3 kuukautta.

PARITUSMENETTELY
1. Lataa kortti ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä
2. Kytkeminen päälle: paina kortin painiketta ja pidä sitä painettuna 3 
sekunnin ajan.
3. Pariliitos: pidä kortti lähellä puhelinta. Avaa Etsi-sovellus ja napauta 
"Kohteet"-välilehdellä + ja valitse "Lisää toinen kohde". Siirry pariliitostilaan 
pyyhkäisemällä korttia kevyesti. Noudata sitten sovelluksen ohjeita.

SAMMUTTAMINEN JA NOLLAAMINEN
1. Virran katkaisu: 5x yksittäinen painallus ja 1x pitkä painallus (3 sekuntia)
2. Tehdasasetusten palautus: Aloita tehdasasetusten palautus 
napsauttamalla kolmesti ja pitämällä sitten painiketta painettuna 10 sekunnin 
ajan. Kortti alkaa piippata. Kun kortti on nollattu, se siirtyy pariliitostilaan. 
Kortti siirtyy lepotilaan (sammuu), jos pariliitosta ei saada aikaan 10 minuutin 
kuluessa.

Lisätietoja laitteesta on saatavilla osoitteessa www.FIXED.zone. 

TEKNISET TIEDOT
• Äänenvoimakkuus: 90 db
• Merkkivalo: valkoinen LED
• Akku: ladattava, noin 3 kuukautta yhdellä latauksella
• Vesitiivis: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Taajuusalue: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulaatio: GFSK 
• Radiotaajuusteho: -2,08dBm

VIANMÄÄRITYS
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med bestemmelsene i 
direktiv EMC 2014/35/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. Herved erklærer 
foretaket FIXED.zone a.s. at dette produktet er i 
overensstemmelse med de grunnleggende kravene og de andre 
tilhørende bestemmelsene i direktivene EMC 2014/35/EU og 
2011/65/EU. 

INSTRUKSJONER VEDR. AVHENDING FOR PRIVATPERSONER (gjelder EU og 
land med egne avfallsinnsamlingssystemer)

Merkingen på produktet eller i dokumentasjonen betyr at produktet ved slutten 
av sin levetid ikke får kastes sammen med annet kommunalt avfall. For å 
forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers helse gjennom ukontrollert 
avfallshåndtering, så vennligst skill dette fra andre typer avfall og gjenvinn det 
på en ansvarlig måte for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av materialressurser.

Privatpersoner kan kontakte utsalgsstedet hvor produktet ble kjøpt eller lokale 
myndigheter for informasjon om gjenvinning av denne typen produkter. 
Juridiske personer bør kontakte sine leverandører og sjekke alle vilkårene i 
kjøpsavtalen. Dette produktet bør ikke blandes med annet kommersielt avfall 
for avhending. Når du kaster produktet, så henvend deg til din lokale 
renovasjonstjeneste for å fjerne batteriet. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
37004 České Budějovice 
Tsjekkia 

FIXTAG CARD MANUÁL 
Děkujeme za zakoupení hlídače osobních věcí FIXED Card. Zařízení
je vyrobeno dle vysokých standardů značky a splňuje nejpřísnější
měřítka na kvalitu produktu. 

POPIS ZAŘÍZENÍ
Lokalizační čip pro přesné hledání využívající síť Find My od Apple. 

OBSAH BALENÍ
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Uživatelská příručka 

NAPÁJENÍ
1. FIXED Tag Card využívá technologii bezdrátového nabíjení.  Úroveň nabití lze 
zobrazit v aplikaci Najít v detailu zařízení. 
2. Pro nabití položte kartu na bezdrátovou nabíječku, například FIXED Pad, 
FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Blikající led dioda na tlačítku indikuje, že se 
karta nabíjí. Pokud dioda svítí, je karta nabitá.
3. Plně nabitá karta vydrží při běžném používání cca 3 měsíce.

POSTUP PŘI PÁROVÁNÍ
1. Před prvním použitím kartu nabijte
2. Zapnutí: Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko na kartě po dobu 3 sekund
3. Párování: Kartu mějte v blízkosti telefonu. Otevřete aplikaci Najít a na kartě 
„Předměty“ poklepejte na + a zvolte „Přidat jiný předmět“. Lehkým pohybem 
karty přejdete do stavu párování. Následně postupujte dle pokynů v aplikaci.

VYPNUTÍ A RESET
1. Vypnutí: 5x krátce stisknout a 1x podržet (3 sekundy)
2. Obnovení továrního nastavení: Trojitým kliknutím a následným podržením 
tlačítka po dobu 10 sekund spustíte tovární reset. Karta začne pípat. Po 
obnovení továrního nastavení se karta přepne do režimu párování. Karta přejde 
do režimu spánku (vypne se), pokud jí nelze spárovat do 10 minut.

Další informace k zařízení jsou dostupné na www.FIXED.zone 

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE
• Hlasitost: 90 db
• Indikátor: LED bílá
• Baterie: nabíjecí, cca 3 měsíce na jedno nabití
• Voděodolnost: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Kmitočtové pásmo: 2402 MHz – 2480 MHz 
• Modulace: GFSK 
• Radiofrekvenční výkon: -2.08dBm

CERTIFIKACE A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE
V případě potíží s výrobkem můžete kontaktovat naši podporu na webové 
adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tento produkt je označen CE v souladu s ustanovením směrnice 
EMC 2014/35/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Tímto společnost 
FIXED.zone a.s. prohlašuje, že tento výrobek je v souladu se 
základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními 
směrnic EMC 2014/35/EU a 2011/65/EU. 

POKYNY PRO ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ PRO SOUKROMÉ OSOBY (Platí v 
Evropské unii a v zemích se samostatnými systémy sběru odpadu) Označení na 
výrobku nebo v dokumentaci znamená, že na konci své životnosti výrobek 
nesmí být likvidován spolu s ostatním komunálním odpadem. Aby se zabránilo 
možnému znečištění životního prostředí, či újmě na lidském zdraví způsobeným 
nekontrolovanou likvidací odpadu, oddělte je, prosíme, od dalších typů odpadů 
a recyklujte je zodpovědně k podpoře opětovného využití hmotných zdrojů. 
Soukromé osoby mohou kontaktovat prodejní místo, kde byl produkt zakoupen, 
nebo místní kancelář s informacemi o recyklaci tohoto typu výrobku. Právnické 
osoby by měly kontaktovat své dodavatele a zkontrolovat všechny podmínky 
kupní smlouvy. Tento výrobek by se neměl míchat s jinými komerčními odpady 
za účelem likvidace. Při likvidaci výrobku se obraťte na místní služby pro 
likvidaci odpadů za účelem odstranění baterie. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic
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FR ES DK JANLFIXTAG CARD MANUAL 
Thank you for purchasing the FIXED Card personal belongings guard.
The device is manufactured to the brand's high standards and meets
the strictest benchmarks for product quality. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE DEVICE
A location chip for precision search using Apple's Find My network. 

CONTENTS OF THE PACKAGE 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ User manual 

POWER
1. FIXED Tag Card uses wireless charging technology.  The charge level can be 
viewed in the Find app in the device details. 
2. To charge, place the card on a wireless charger such as FIXED Pad, FIXED 
SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. The flashing LED on the button indicates that the card 
is charging. If the LED is lit, the card is charged.
3. A fully charged card lasts about 3 months with normal use.

PAIRING PROCEDURE 
1. Charge the card before first use
2. Switch on: press and hold the button on the card for 3 seconds
3. Pairing: keep the card close to your phone. Open the Find app and under the 
"Items" tab, tap the + and select "Add another item". Lightly swipe the card to 
enter the pairing state. Then follow the instructions in the app.

SHUTDOWN AND RESET
1. Power off: 5x single press and 1x long press (hold 3 sec)
2. Factory Reset: Triple-click and then hold the button for 10 seconds to 
initiate a factory reset. The card starts beeping. Once the card is factory reset, 
it will switch to pairing mode. The card will go into sleep mode (shut down) if it 
cannot be paired within 10 minutes.

Further information on the device is available at www.FIXED.zone 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
• Volume: 90 db
• Indicator: white LED
• Battery: rechargeable, approx. 3 months on a single charge
• Waterproof: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frequency band: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulation:GFSK 
• Radio frequency power: -2.08dBm

TROUBLESHOOTING
If you have any problems with your product, you can contact our support at 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

This product is CE marked in accordance with EMC directive 
2014/35/EU and RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. declares that 
this product is in compliance with essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of EMC directives 2014/35/EU and 
2011/65/EU. 

DISPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRIVATE PERSONS (Applicable in the European 
Union and in countries with separate waste collection systems)

This symbol means that the product cannot be disposed of with normal 
household waste. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate the product from 
other types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable 
reuse of material resources. 

Private persons may contact the sales point where the product was purchased 
or the local office with information about recycling of this type of product. 
Juridical persons should contact their supplier and check the conditions of the 
purchase contract. Never dispose of the product with normal household waste. 
We strongly advise you to take your product to an official collection point to 
have a professional remove the battery. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic

MANUAL FIXTAG CARD
Gracias por adquirir el protector de objetos personales FIXED Card.
El dispositivo está fabricado con los altos estándares de la marca y 
umple con los más estrictos parámetros de calidad del producto. 

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
Un chip de localización para la búsqueda de precisión mediante la red Find My 
de Apple. 

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE 
◦ Rastreador inteligente FIXED Tag Card
◦ Manual del usuario 

POTENCIA
1. FIXED Tag Card utiliza la tecnología de carga inalámbrica.  El nivel de carga 
se puede ver en la aplicación Find en los detalles del dispositivo. 
2. Para cargar, coloque la tarjeta en un cargador inalámbrico como FIXED Pad, 
FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. El LED que parpadea en el botón indica que la 
tarjeta se está cargando. Si el LED está encendido, la tarjeta está cargada.
3. Una tarjeta completamente cargada dura unos 3 meses con un uso normal.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE EMPAREJAMIENTO 
1. Cargar la tarjeta antes del primer uso
2. Encendido: mantenga pulsado el botón de la tarjeta durante 3 segundos
3. Emparejamiento: mantén la tarjeta cerca de tu teléfono. Abre la aplicación 
Find y, en la pestaña "Elementos", toca el signo + y selecciona "Añadir otro 
elemento". Desliza ligeramente la tarjeta para entrar en el estado de 
emparejamiento. A continuación, sigue las instrucciones de la aplicación.

APAGADO Y REINICIO
1. Apagado: 5x pulsación simple y 1x pulsación larga (3 seg)
2. Restablecimiento de fábrica: Pulse tres veces el botón y manténgalo 
pulsado durante 10 segundos para iniciar un restablecimiento de fábrica. La 
tarjeta empieza a emitir un pitido. Una vez que la tarjeta se restablezca de 
fábrica, cambiará al modo de emparejamiento. La tarjeta entrará en modo de 
reposo (se apagará) si no se puede emparejar en 10 minutos.

Puede obtener más información sobre el dispositivo en www.FIXED.zone 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
• Volumen: 90 db
• Indicador: LED blanco
• Batería: recargable, aproximadamente 3 meses con una sola carga
• Resistente al agua: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Banda de frecuencia: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulación: GFSK 
• Potencia de radiofrecuencia: -2,08dBm

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Si tiene algún problema con su producto, puede ponerse en contacto con 
nuestro servicio de asistencia en www.fixed.zone/podpora

Este producto lleva la marca CE de conformidad con la Directiva 
CEM 2014/35/UE y la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. 
declara por la presente que este producto cumple los requisitos 
esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de las Directivas 
CEM 2014/35/UE y 2011/65/UE.

DIRECTRICES DE ELIMINACIÓN PARA PARTICULARES (Aplicables en la Unión 
Europea y en países con sistemas de recogida selectiva de residuos)La marca 
en el producto o en la documentación significa que el producto no debe 
eliminarse con otros residuos urbanos al final de su vida útil. Para evitar la 
posible contaminación del medio ambiente o daños a la salud humana causados 
por la eliminación incontrolada, separe los residuos de otros tipos de desechos 
y recíclelos de forma responsable para promover la reutilización de los recursos 
materiales.Los particulares pueden ponerse en contacto con el punto de venta 
donde se adquirió el producto o con su oficina local para obtener información 
sobre el reciclaje de este tipo de productos. Las personas jurídicas deben 
ponerse en contacto con sus proveedores y comprobar todas las condiciones 
del acuerdo de compra. Este producto no debe mezclarse con otros residuos 
comerciales para su eliminación. Cuando vaya a deshacerse del producto, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio local de recogida de residuos para la 
eliminación de la batería.

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic

MANUEL FIXTAG CARD
Tak, fordi du har købt FIXED Card beskyttelsen af personlige ejendele.
Enheden er fremstillet efter mærkets høje standarder og opfylder
de strengeste standarder for produktkvalitet. 

BESKRIVELSE AF ANORDNINGEN 
En placeringschip til præcisionssøgning ved hjælp af Apples Find mit netværk. 

INDHOLD AF PAKKEN 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Brugervejledning 

STRØM
1. FIXED Tag Card bruger trådløs opladningsteknologi.  Opladningsniveauet 
kan ses i Find-appen i enhedsoplysningerne. 
2. For at oplade kortet skal du placere det på en trådløs oplader, f.eks. FIXED 
Pad, FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Den blinkende lysdiode på knappen viser, 
at kortet er ved at blive opladet. Hvis LED'en lyser, er kortet opladet.
3. Et fuldt opladet kort holder i ca. 3 måneder ved normal brug.

PARRINGSPROCEDURE
1. Oplad kortet før første brug
2. Tænd: Tryk på knappen på kortet i 3 sekunder og hold den nede i 3 
sekunder.
3. Parring: Hold kortet tæt på din telefon. Åbn appen Find, og under fanen 
"Elementer" skal du trykke på + og vælge "Tilføj et andet element". Stryg let over 
kortet for at gå ind i parringstilstanden. Følg derefter instruktionerne i appen.

LUKNING OG NULSTILLING
1. Sluk: 5x enkelt tryk og 1x langt tryk (3 sek.)
2. Fabriksnulstilling: Klik tre gange på knappen, og hold den derefter nede i 10 
sekunder for at starte en fabriksnulstilling. Kortet begynder at bippe. Når kortet 
er fabriksnulstillet, skifter det til parringstilstand. Kortet går i dvaletilstand 
(lukkes ned), hvis det ikke kan parres inden for 10 minutter.

Yderligere oplysninger om enheden findes på www.FIXED.zone 

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
• Støjstyrke: 90 db
• Indikator: hvid LED
• Batteri: genopladeligt, ca. 3 måneder på en enkelt opladning
• Vandtæt: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frekvensbånd: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulation: GFSK 
• Radiofrekvensenergi: -2,08 dBm

FEJLFINDING
Hvis du har problemer med dit produkt, kan du kontakte vores support på 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Dette produkt er CE-mærket i overensstemmelse med 
EMC-direktivet 2014/35/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone 
a.s. erklærer, at dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med de 
væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i 
EMC-direktiverne 2014/35/EU og 2011/65/EU. 

Bortskaffelsesinstruktioner til private personer (Gælder i Den Europæiske 
Union og i lande med separate affaldsindsamlingssystemer)

Dette symbol betyder, at produktet ikke kan bortskaffes med normalt 
husholdningsaffald. For at forhindre mulige skader på miljøet eller menneskers 
sundhed som følge af ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald, bedes du adskille 
produktet fra andre typer affald og genanvende det på ansvarlig vis for at 
fremme bæredygtig genbrug af materielle ressourcer. 

Privatpersoner kan kontakte det salgssted, hvor produktet blev købt, eller det 
lokale kontor med oplysninger om genanvendelse af denne type produkt. 
Juridiske personer bør kontakte deres leverandør og kontrollere betingelserne i 
købsaftalen. Produktet må aldrig bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald. Vi anbefaler på det kraftigste, at du bringer dit produkt til 
et officielt indsamlingssted for at få en professionel til at fjerne batteriet. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Tjekkiet

HANDBOEK FIXTAG CARD
Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van de FIXED Card
persoonsbeveiliging. Het apparaat is vervaardigd volgens de hoge normen van 
het merk en voldoet aan de strengste normen voor productkwaliteit. 

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT 
Een locatiechip voor nauwkeurig zoeken met behulp van Apple's Zoek mijn 
netwerk. 

INHOUD VAN HET PAKKET 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Gebruikershandleiding 

VERMOGEN
1. FIXED Tag Card maakt gebruik van draadloze oplaadtechnologie.  Het 
oplaadniveau kan worden bekeken in de Find app in de details van het apparaat. 
2. Plaats de kaart op een draadloze oplader zoals FIXED Pad, FIXED SlimPad, 
FIXED MagPad om op te laden. De knipperende LED op de knop geeft aan dat de 
kaart wordt opgeladen. Als het lampje brandt, is de kaart opgeladen.
3. Een volledig opgeladen kaart gaat bij normaal gebruik ongeveer 3 maanden 
mee.

KOPPELINGSPROCEDURE
1. Laad de kaart op voor het eerste gebruik
2. Inschakelen: houd de knop op de kaart 3 seconden ingedrukt
3. Koppelen: houd de kaart dicht bij je telefoon. Open de Find app en tik onder 
het tabblad "Items" op de + en selecteer "Add another item". Veeg lichtjes over 
de kaart om de koppelingsstatus in te voeren. Volg vervolgens de instructies in 
de app.

UITSCHAKELING EN RESET
1. Uitschakelen: 5x enkel drukken en 1x lang drukken (3 sec)
2. Fabrieksreset: Drie keer klikken en dan de knop 10 seconden ingedrukt 
houden om een fabrieksreset te starten. De kaart begint te piepen. Zodra de 
kaart een fabrieksreset heeft ondergaan, schakelt hij over naar de 
koppelingsmodus. De kaart gaat in de slaapstand (uitgeschakeld) als hij niet 
binnen 10 minuten kan worden gekoppeld.

Meer informatie over het apparaat is beschikbaar op www.FIXED.zone 

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
• Volume: 90 db
• Indicator: witte LED
• Batterij: oplaadbaar, ca. 3 maanden op één lading
• Waterdicht: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frequentieband: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulatie: GFSK 
• Radiofrequentievermogen: -2,08dBm

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
Als u problemen hebt met uw product, kunt u contact opnemen met onze 
ondersteuning op www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Dit product is CE-gemarkeerd in overeenstemming met 
EMC-richtlijn 2014/35/EU en RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
verklaart dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de 
essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van de 
EMC-richtlijnen 2014/35/EU en 2011/65/EU. 

AFVALINSTRUCTIES VOOR PRIVÉGEBRUIKERS (Van toepassing in de Europese 
Unie en in landen met gescheiden afvalinzamelingssystemen)

Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet met het normale huishoudelijke afval 
mag worden weggegooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de 
volksgezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, 
verzoeken wij u het product van andere soorten afval te scheiden en op 
verantwoorde wijze te recyclen om het duurzame hergebruik van materiële 
hulpbronnen te bevorderen. 

Particulieren kunnen contact opnemen met het verkooppunt waar het product 
is gekocht of het plaatselijke kantoor met informatie over recycling van dit 
soort producten. Rechtspersonen dienen contact op te nemen met hun 
leverancier en de voorwaarden van het koopcontract te controleren. Gooi het 
product nooit bij het normale huisvuil. Wij raden u ten sterkste aan uw product 
naar een officieel inzamelpunt te brengen om de batterij door een vakman te 
laten verwijderen. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
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マニュアル FIXTAG CARD
身の回りの大切な物を守ってくれる「FIXED Card
をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。本デバイスは、ブラン
ドの高い基準に従って製造されており、製品品質の最も厳しい基準を満たし
ています。

デバイスの説明
AppleのFind Myネットワークを使用した、正確な探索を可能にする位置特定
チップが使用されています。

パッケージの内容
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ ユーザーマニュアル

電源
1. FIXED Tag Cardはワイヤレス充電技術を使用しています。充電残量は、「
Find My」アプリのデバイス詳細情報で確認できます。
2. FIXED Pad、FIXED SlimPad、FIXED MagPadなどのワイヤレス充電器にカー
ドを置くと充電できます。ボタンのLEDが点滅するのは、カードが充電中であ
ることを示します。LEDが点灯している場合は、カードに充電されています。
フル充電したカードは、通常の使用で約3ヶ月間使用できます。

ペアリングの手順
1. 初回使用前にチャージしておきます
2. 起動：カードにあるボタンを3秒間長押しする
3. ペアリング：カードはスマートフォンの近くに置いてください。「Find 
My」アプリを開き、カードの上で「アイテム」を+に軽くタップし、「別の
アイテムを追加する」を選択します。カードを軽くスワイプしてペアリング
状態にします。その後、アプリの指示に従ってください。

シャットダウン＆リセット
1. シングルプレス5倍、ロングプレス1倍（3秒）
2. 工場出荷時の設定に戻す：トリプルクリックした後、10秒間ボタンを押し
続けると、ファクトリーリセットが開始されます。カードがビープ音を発し
ます。ファクトリーリセット後は、ペアリングモードに切り替わります。
3. 10分以内にペアリングできない場合、カードはスリープモード（シャット
ダウン）になります。

デバイスの詳細については、www.FIXED.zoneをご覧ください。

技術仕様
• 音量：
• インジケーター：LED白色
• バッテリー：充電式。1回の充電で約3ヶ月使用可能�• 防水仕様。IP67
• Bluetooth：5.0
• 周波数帯域：2402 MHz – 2480 MHz 
• 変調：GFSK 
• 無線周波数パワー：-2.08 dBm

認証と安全情報
製品に問題がある場合は、弊社サポート（www.�xed.zone/podpora）にご連
絡ください。

本製品は、EMC指令2014/35/EUおよびRoHS 2011/65/EUに準拠
したCEマークが付与されています。FIXED.zone a.s. は、本製品
が EMC 指令 2014/35/EU および 2011/65/EU の必須要件およびそ
の他の関連規定に適合していることを宣言しています。

一般消費者向けの廃棄指示 (欧州連合および廃棄物分別収集システムのある国
で適用されます)

この記号は、この製品が通常の家庭ごみとして廃棄できないことを意味しま
す。廃棄の際に環境や人体に害を与えないよう、他の廃棄物と分別し、責任
を持ってリサイクルを行い、資源の持続可能な利用を推進してください。

個人のお客様は、この種の製品のリサイクルに関する情報を、製品を購入さ
れた販売店または最寄りの営業所にお問い合わせください。法人は、購入先
に連絡し、購入契約書の条件を確認してください。本製品は絶対に通常の家
庭ごみと一緒に廃棄しないでください。製品を正式な回収場所に持ち込み、
専門家にバッテリーの取り外しを依頼することを強くお勧めします。

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
チェコ共和国チェスケー・ブディエジョヴィツェ 37004 
チェコ共和国

MANUAL DE FIXTAG CARD
Obrigado por ter adquirido o guarda dos objectos pessoais
do Cartão FIXED. O dispositivo é fabricado de acordo com
os elevados padrões da marca e cumpre os mais rigorosos padrões de 
qualidade do produto. 

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO 
Um chip de localização para pesquisa de precisão usando a rede Find My da 
Apple. 

CONTEÚDO DO PACOTE 
◦ Rastreador inteligente FIXED Tag Card
◦ Manual do utilizador 

ENERGIA
1. O Tag Card FIXED utiliza tecnologia de carregamento sem fios. O nível de 
carga pode ser visualizado na aplicação Encontrar nos detalhes do dispositivo. 
2. Para carregar, colocar o cartão num carregador sem fios como o FIXED Pad, 
FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. O LED intermitente no botão indica que o cartão 
está a carregar. Se o LED estiver aceso, o cartão é carregado.
3. Um cartão totalmente carregado dura cerca de 3 meses com utilização 
normal.

PROCEDIMENTO DE EMPARELHAMENTO
1. Carregar o cartão antes da primeira utilização
2. Ligar: premir e manter premido o botão do cartão durante 3 segundos
3. Emparelhamento: mantenha o cartão perto do seu telefone. Abra a 
aplicação Procurar e sob o separador "Itens", toque no + e seleccione "Adicionar 
outro item". Passe ligeiramente o cartão para entrar no estado de 
emparelhamento. Depois siga as instruções na aplicação.

ENCERRAMENTO E REINICIALIZAÇÃO
1. Desligar: 5x pulsación simple y 1x pulsación larga (3 seg)
2. Reposição de Fábrica: Triplo-clique e depois mantenha premido o botão 
durante 10 segundos para iniciar um reset de fábrica. O cartão começa a emitir 
um sinal sonoro. Assim que o cartão for reiniciado de fábrica, mudará para o 
modo de emparelhamento. O cartão entrará em modo de sono (desligado) se 
não puder ser emparelhado dentro de 10 minutos.

Mais informações sobre o dispositivo estão disponíveis em www.FIXED.zone 

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
• Volume: 90 db
• Indicador: LED branco
• Bateria: recarregável, aprox. 3 meses com uma única carga
• À prova de água: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Faixa de frequência: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulação:GFSK 
• Potência de radiofrequência: -2.08dBm

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
Se tiver algum problema com o seu produto, pode contactar o nosso apoio em 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Este produto tema marcação CE em conformidade com a 
Diretiva EMC 2014/35/EU e Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/EU. A 
sociedade FIXED.zone a.s. declara, a conformidade deste 
produto com os requerimentos básicos e outras disposições 
correspondentes das Diretivas EMC 2014/35/EU e 2011/65/EU. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIQUIDAÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO PARA PESSOAS PRIVADAS 
(Valem na União Europeia e nos países com sistemas seletivos da recolha de 
resíduos)

O marcado no produto ou na documentação significa que, no fim da 
durabilidade, o produto não deve ser liquidado com o lixo comunal. Para 
eliminar a possível contaminação do ambiente ou prejuízo da saúde humana 
pela liquidação incontrolada de resíduos, faça o favor de separar o produto de 
outros tipos de resíduos e reciclar para apoiar responsavelmente o 
aproveitamento repetido de recursos materiais. 

Pessoas privadas podem dirigir-se ao ponto de venda, onde compraram o 
produto, ou à agência local de informações da reciclagem deste produto. 
Pessoas jurídicas deveriam dirigir-se aos seus fornecedores e verificar todas 
as condições do contrato de compra-venda. Este produto não se deveria 
misturar com outros resíduos comerciais para o fim da liquidação. Ao liquidar o 
produto, dirija-se aos serviços locais de liquidação de resíduos para liquidar a 
bateria.

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic

ANVÄNDARMANUAL
FÖR MANUÁL FIXTAG CARD
Tack för att du har köpt FIXED Card skydd för personliga tillhörigheter. 
Anordningen är tillverkad enligt märkets höga standarder och uppfyller de 
strängaste riktmärkena för produktkvalitet. 

BESKRIVNING AV ANORDNINGEN 
Ett lokaliseringschip för exakt sökning med Apples Hitta mitt nätverk. 

INNEHÅLLET I PAKETET 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Bruksanvisning 

EFFEKT
1. FIXED Tag Card använder trådlös laddningsteknik. Laddningsnivån kan ses i 
appen Hitta i enhetsinformationen. 
2. För att ladda kortet, placera det på en trådlös laddare som FIXED Pad, FIXED 
SlimPad eller FIXED MagPad. Den blinkande lysdioden på knappen visar att 
kortet laddas. Om lysdioden lyser är kortet laddat.
3. Ett fulladdat kort räcker i ungefär 3 månader vid normal användning.

FÖRFARANDE FÖR PARNING 
1. Ladda kortet innan du använder det första gången
2. Slå på: tryck och håll in knappen på kortet i 3 sekunder.
3. Parning: Håll kortet nära telefonen. Öppna appen Hitta och tryck på + under 
fliken "Objekt" och välj "Lägg till ett annat objekt". Svep lätt över kortet för att 
komma in i parningsläget. Följ sedan instruktionerna i appen.

AVSTÄNGNING OCH ÅTERSTÄLLNING
1. Stäng av: 5x enkeltryck och 1x långtryck (3 sek.)
2. Fabriksåterställning: Håll in knappen i 10 sekunder för att initiera en 
fabriksåterställning. Kortet börjar pipa. När kortet har fabriksåterställts 
övergår det till parningsläge. Kortet går in i viloläge (stängs av) om det inte kan 
kopplas ihop inom 10 minuter.

Ytterligare information om enheten finns på www.FIXED.zone. 

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
• Volym: 90 db
• Indikator: vit lysdiod
• Batteri: uppladdningsbart, ca 3 månader på en enda laddning
• Vattentät: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frekvensband: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulation: GFSK 
• Radiofrekvensenergi: -2,08 dBm

FELSÖKNING
Om du har problem med din produkt kan du kontakta vår support på 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i enlighet med EMC-direktivet 
2014/35/EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
förklarar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller de grundläggande 
kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i EMC-direktiven 
2014/35/EU och 2011/65/EU. 

RIKTLINJER FÖR Borttagning FÖR PRIVATA PERSONER (Gäller i Europeiska 
unionen och i länder med system för separat insamling av avfall)

En märkning på produkten eller i dokumentationen innebär att produkten inte 
får slängas tillsammans med annat kommunalt avfall i slutet av sin livslängd. 
För att undvika potentiell miljöförstöring eller skador på människornas hälsa 
som orsakas av okontrollerad avfallshantering bör du separera dem från andra 
typer av avfall och återvinna dem på ett ansvarsfullt sätt för att främja 
återanvändning av materialresurser. 

Privatpersoner kan kontakta det försäljningsställe där produkten köptes eller 
det lokala kontoret för att få information om återvinning av denna typ av 
produkter. Juridiska personer bör kontakta sina leverantörer och kontrollera 
alla villkor i köpeavtalet. Denna produkt får inte blandas med annat 
kommersiellt avfall för bortskaffande. När du gör dig av med produkten ska du 
kontakta din lokala avfallshanteringstjänst för att få batteriet borttaget. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
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BRUKSANVISNING FOR FIXTAG CARD
Takk for at du har kjøpt FIXED Card til å vokte over dine personlige
eiendeler. Produktet er utarbeidet under overholdelse av merkets høye 
standarder og oppfyller de strengeste normer for produktkvalitet. 

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE 
En sporingsbrikke for nøyaktig sporing via Find My-nettverket fra Apple. 

PAKNINGENS INNHOLD 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Brukerhåndbok 

STRØMFORSYNING
1. FIXED Tag Card fungerer med trådløs ladeteknologi. Ladenivået kan ses i 
Finn-appen under Nærmere opplysninger om enheten. 
2. Plasser kortet på den trådløse laderen for å lade, f. eks. FIXED Pad, FIXED 
SlimPad eller FIXED MagPad. En blinkende lysdiode på knappen viser at kortet 
lades. Dersom lysdioden lyser er kortet ladet.
3. Et fulladet kort vil vare i ca 3 måneder ved normal bruk.

SLIK PARER DU ENHETEN
1. Lad kortet før det skal brukes for første gang
2. Slå på enheten: Trykk på og hold inne knappen på kortet i tre sekunder.
3. Paring: Hold kortet i nærheten av telefonen. Åpne Finn-appen og 
dobbelttrykk på kortet "Elementer” på + og velg „Legg til et annet element“. 
Beveg kortet litt for å gå over i paringstilstanden. Følg så instruksjonene i 
appen.

SLÅ AV KORTET OG START DET PÅ NYTT
1. Slå av enheten: 5x enkelt trykk og 1x langt trykk (3 sek)
2. Gjenopprettelse av fabrikkinnstilling: Trykk tre ganger og hold deretter 
knappen inne i ti sekunder for å gjenopprette fabrikkinnstillingen. Kortet gir seg 
til å pipe. Etter at fabrikkinnstillingen er gjenopprettet, går kortet over i 
paringmodus. Kortet går over i hvilemodus (slås av) dersom det ikke pares 
innen ti minutter.

Ytterligere informasjon finner du på www.FIXED.zone 

TEKNISK SPESIFIKASJON
• Lydnivå: 90 dB
• Indikator: Hvit lysdiode
• Batteri: oppladbart, holder ut ca 3 måneder på én lading
• Vannmotstand: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frekvensbånd: 2402 MHz – 2480 MHz 
• Modulering: GFSK 
• Radiofrekvenseffekt: -2.08 dBm

FEILSØKING
Hvis du har problemer med produktet ditt, kan du kontakte vår kundestøtte på 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med bestemmelsene i 
direktiv EMC 2014/35/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. Herved erklærer 
foretaket FIXED.zone a.s. at dette produktet er i 
overensstemmelse med de grunnleggende kravene og de andre 
tilhørende bestemmelsene i direktivene EMC 2014/35/EU og 
2011/65/EU. 

INSTRUKSJONER VEDR. AVHENDING FOR PRIVATPERSONER (gjelder EU og 
land med egne avfallsinnsamlingssystemer)

Merkingen på produktet eller i dokumentasjonen betyr at produktet ved slutten 
av sin levetid ikke får kastes sammen med annet kommunalt avfall. For å 
forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers helse gjennom ukontrollert 
avfallshåndtering, så vennligst skill dette fra andre typer avfall og gjenvinn det 
på en ansvarlig måte for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av materialressurser.

Privatpersoner kan kontakte utsalgsstedet hvor produktet ble kjøpt eller lokale 
myndigheter for informasjon om gjenvinning av denne typen produkter. 
Juridiske personer bør kontakte sine leverandører og sjekke alle vilkårene i 
kjøpsavtalen. Dette produktet bør ikke blandes med annet kommersielt avfall 
for avhending. Når du kaster produktet, så henvend deg til din lokale 
renovasjonstjeneste for å fjerne batteriet. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
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FIXTAG CARD РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА 
УПОТРЕБА  
Благодарим ви, че закупихте предпазителя за лични вещи FIXED Card. 
Устройството е произведено по високите стандарти на марката и отговаря на 
най-строгите критерии за качество на продукта. 

ОПИСАНИЕ НА УСТРОЙСТВОТО 
Чип за определяне на местоположението за прецизно търсене с помощта на 
мрежата Find My на Apple. 

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА ПАКЕТА 
◦ Смарт тракер FIXED Tag Card
◦ Ръководство за потребителя 

ЗАХРАНВАНЕ
1. FIXED Tag Card използва технология за безжично зареждане. Нивото на 
зареждане може да се види в приложението Find в подробностите за 
устройството. 
2. За да заредите, поставете картата върху безжично зарядно устройство, 
например FIXED Pad, FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Мигащият светодиод на 
бутона показва, че картата се зарежда. Ако светодиодът свети, картата е 
заредена.
3. Напълно заредена карта издържа около 3 месеца при нормална употреба.

ПРОЦЕДУРА ЗА СДВОЯВАНЕ 
1. Заредете картата преди първото � използване
2. Включване: натиснете и задръжте бутона върху картата за 3 секунди
3. Свързване: дръжте картата близо до телефона. Отворете приложението 
"Намиране" и в раздела "Елементи" докоснете символа + и изберете "Добавяне 
на друг елемент". Леко плъзнете картата, за да влезете в състояние на 
сдвояване. След това следвайте инструкциите в приложението.

ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ И НУЛИРАНЕ
1. Изключване: 5x единично натискане и 1x дълго натискане (3 сек.)
2. Възстановяване на фабричните настройки: Натиснете три пъти и 
задръжте бутона за 10 секунди, за да инициирате възстановяване на 
фабричните настройки. Картата започва да издава звукови сигнали. След като 
картата бъде нулирана, тя ще премине в режим на сдвояване. Ако картата не 
може да бъде сдвоена в рамките на 10 минути, тя ще премине в режим на 
заспиване (изключване).

Допълнителна информация за устройството можете да намерите на 
адрес www.FIXED.zone 

Технически спецификации
• Сила на звука: 90 db
• Индикатор: бял светодиод
• Батерия: презареждаща се, приблизително 3 месеца с едно зареждане
• Водоустойчивост: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Честотна лента: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Модулация: GFSK 
• Мощност на радиочестотата: -2,08 dBm

УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕПОЛАДОК
Если у вас возникли какие-либо проблемы с вашим продуктом, вы можете 
связаться с нашей службой поддержки по адресу www.�xed.zone/podpora.

Ez a termék az EMC 2014/35/EU és a RoHS 2011/65/EU irányelv 
rendelkezéseivel összhangban CE jelöléssel van ellátva. A 
FIXED.zone a. s. kijelenti, hogy ez a termék összhangban van az 
EMC 2014/35/EU és 2011/65/EU irányelv alapvető 
követelményeivel és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseivel.

A KÉSZÜLÉK LIKVIDÁLÁSÁRA VONATKOZÓ UTASÍTÁSOK MAGÁNSZEMÉLYEK 
SZÁMÁRA (Érvényes az Európai Unióban és azokban az országokban, amelyek 
önálló hulladékgyűjtési rendszerrel rendelkeznek)

A terméken vagy a dokumentációban feltüntetett jelzés azt jelenti, hogy 
élettartama végén a terméket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt 
megsemmisíteni. Annak elkerülése érdekében, hogy a hulladék ellenőrizetlen 
megsemmisítése miatt a környezet szennyeződjön vagy az emberi egészség 
sérüljön, válassza külön az egyéb típusú hulladékoktól, és felelős módon úgy 
távolítsa el, hogy elősegítse az anyagi források újrahasznosítását. 

Magánszemélyek felvehetik a kapcsolatot az üzlettel, ahol a terméket 
megvásárolták, vagy a helyi hivatallal, hogy érdeklődjenek az ilyen típusú 
termékek újrahasznosításáról. Jogi személyeknek a forgalmazójukkal kell 
kapcsolatba lépniük, és ellenőrizniük kell a vételi szerződésben szereplő 
feltételeket. Ezt a terméket nem szabad egyéb kereskedelmi hulladékokkal 
keverni megsemmisítés céljából. A termék megsemmisítésekor forduljon a 
helyi hulladékfeldolgozóhoz az akkumulátor ártalmatlanítása céljából. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
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FIXTAG CARD PRIRUČNIK
Zahvaljujemo na kupnji sigurnosne kartice FIXED Card. Uređaj
je proizveden prema visokim standardima brenda i zadovoljava
najstrože standarde kvalitete proizvoda. 

OPIS UREĐAJA 
Čip za lociranje za precizno pronalaženje pomoću Appleove mreže Find My. 

SADRŽAJ PAKETA 
◦ Smart tracker FIXED Tag Card
◦ Korisnički priručnik 

NAPAJANJE
1. FIXED Tag Card koristi tehnologiju bežičnog punjenja. Razina napunjenosti 
može se vidjeti u aplikaciji Find u detaljima uređaja. 
2. Za punjenje stavite karticu na bežični punjač, npr. FIXED Pad, FIXED 
SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Treperenje LED na gumbu označava da se kartica puni. 
Ako LED svijetli, kartica je napunjena.
3. Potpuno napunjena kartica trajat će otprilike 3 mjeseca uz normalnu 
upotrebu.

POSTUPAK UPARIVANJA 
1. Napunite karticu prije prve upotrebe
2. Uključivanje: Pritisnite i držite gumb na kartici 3 sekunde
3. Uparivanje: Držite karticu blizu telefona. Otvorite aplikaciju Pronađi i pod 
karticom „Predmeti" pokucajte + na i odaberite „Dodati drugi predmet“. Lagano 
pomičite karticu kako biste ušli u stanje uparivanja. Slijedite upute u aplikaciji.

ISKLJUČIVANJE I RESETIRAJTE
1. Isključivanje: 5x Pritisnite i 1x dugi pritisak (3 sek)
2. Vraćanje na tvorničke postavke: Triput kliknite i zatim držite gumb 10 
sekundi za vraćanje na tvorničke postavke. Kartica će početi pipati. Nakon 
vraćanja na tvorničke postavke, kartica će se prebaciti u način rada za 
uparivanje. Kartica će prijeći u režim mirovanja (isključiti se) ako se ne može 
upariti tijekom 10 minuta.

Više informacija o uređaju dostupno je na www.FIXED.zone 

TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE
• Glasnoća: 90 db
• Indikator: LED bijela
• Baterija: punjiva, cca 3 mjeseca s jednim punjenjem
• Otpornost na vodu: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frekvencijski pojas: 2402 MHz – 2480 MHz 
• Modulacija: GFSK 
• Radiofrekvencijska snaga: -2.08 dBm

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA
Ako imate problema sa svojim proizvodom, možete kontaktirati našu podršku na 
www.fixed.zone/podpora

Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku CE u skladu s odredbama EMC Direktive 
2014/35/EU i RoHS 2011/65/EU. Ovime FIXED.zone a.s. izjavljuje 
da je ovaj proizvod u skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim 
relevantnim odredbama EMC direktiva 2014/35/EU i 2011/65/EU.

UPUTE O ODLAGANJU OPREME ZA PRIVATNE OSOBE (primjenjivo u Europskoj 
uniji
i u zemljama sa sustavima odvojenog prikupljanja otpada) Oznaka na proizvodu 
ili u dokumentaciji znači da se proizvod na kraju životnog vijeka ne smije 
odlagati s drugim komunalnim otpadom. Kako biste spriječili moguće 
onečišćenje okoliša ili štetu ljudskom zdravlju uzrokovanu nekontroliranim 
odlaganjem otpada, odvojite ih od ostalih vrsta otpada i odgovorno reciklirajte 
kako biste promovirali ponovnu upotrebu materijalnih resursa. Pojedinci se 
mogu obratiti prodajnom mjestu gdje je proizvod kupljen ili svom lokalnom 
uredu za informacije o recikliranju ove vrste proizvoda. Pravne osobe trebaju 
kontaktirati svoje dobavljače i pregledati sve uvjete kupoprodajnog ugovora. 
Ovaj se proizvod ne smije miješati s drugim komercijalnim otpadom za 
odlaganje. Kada odlažete proizvod, obratite se lokalnoj službi za zbrinjavanje 
otpada kako biste uklonili bateriju.

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic

RANKINIS FIXTAG CARD
Dėkojame, kad įsigijote FIXED Card asmeninių daiktų apsaugą.
Įrenginys pagamintas pagal aukštus prekės ženklo standartus
ir atitinka griežčiausius gaminių kokybės kriterijus. 

ĮRENGINIO APRAŠYMAS
Vietos nustatymo lustas, skirtas tiksliajai paieškai naudojant "Apple" tinklą "Find 
My". 

PAKUOTĖS TURINYS
◦ Išmanusis seklys FIXED Tag Card
◦ Naudotojo vadovas 

MAITINIMAS
1. "FIXED Tag Card" naudoja belaidžio įkrovimo technologiją.  Įkrovimo lygį 
galima matyti programėlėje "Find", išsamioje informacijoje apie įrenginį. 
2. Norėdami įkrauti, padėkite kortelę ant belaidžio įkroviklio, pvz., "FIXED Pad", 
"FIXED SlimPad", "FIXED MagPad". Mygtuko mirksintis šviesos diodas rodo, kad 
kortelė įkraunama. Jei šviesos diodas šviečia, kortelė įkrauta.
3. Visiškai įkrauta kortelė įprastai naudojama apie 3 mėnesius.

PORAVIMO PROCEDŪRA 
1. Įkraukite kortelę prieš pirmą kartą ją naudodami
2. Įjungimas: paspauskite ir 3 sekundes palaikykite ant kortelės esantį 
mygtuką.
3. Poravimas: laikykite kortelę šalia telefono. Atidarykite programą "Find" ir 
kortelėje "Items" bakstelėkite + ir pasirinkite "Add another item". Lengvai 
perbraukite kortelę, kad pereitumėte į susiejimo būseną. Tada vadovaukitės 
programėlėje pateiktomis    
instrukcijomis.

IŠJUNGIMAS IR ATSTATYMAS
1. Išjungimas: 5x vienkartinis paspaudimas ir 1x ilgas paspaudimas (3 sek.)
2. Gamyklinis atstatymas: Paspauskite tris kartus ir palaikykite mygtuką 10 
sekundžių, kad inicijuotumėte gamyklinį atstatymą. Kortelė pradeda pypsėti. 
Atlikus gamyklinį atstatymą, kortelė persijungs į susiejimo režimą. Jei kortelės 
nepavyks suporuoti per 10 minučių, ji pereis į miego režimą (išsijungs).

Daugiau informacijos apie prietaisą galima rasti adresu www.FIXED.zone. 

TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS
• Garsumas: 90 db
• Indikatorius: baltas šviesos diodas
• Akumuliatorius: įkraunamas, vienu įkrovimu veikia maždaug 3 mėnesius
• Atsparus vandeniui: IP67
• "Bluetooth": 5.0
• Dažnių juosta: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Moduliacija: GFSK 
• Radijo dažnio galia: -2,08 dBm

TRIKČIŲ ŠALINIMAS
Jei turite kokių nors problemų su savo gaminiu, galite kreiptis į mūsų palaikymo 
tarnybą adresu www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Šis gaminys pažymėtas CE ženklu pagal EMC direktyvą 
2014/35/ES ir RoHS 2011/65/ES. FIXED.zone a.s. pareiškia, kad 
šis gaminys atitinka esminius reikalavimus ir kitas susijusias 
EMC direktyvų 2014/35/ES ir 2011/65/ES nuostatas. 

ATLIEKŲ NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS PRIVAČIAMS ASMENIMS (taikomos 
Europos Sąjungoje ir šalyse, kuriose taikomos atskiro atliekų surinkimo 
sistemos) Šis simbolis reiškia, kad gaminio negalima išmesti kartu su 
įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Kad išvengtumėte galimos žalos aplinkai ar 
žmonių sveikatai dėl nekontroliuojamo atliekų šalinimo, atskirkite gaminį nuo 
kitų rūšių atliekų ir atsakingai jas perdirbkite, taip skatindami tvarų pakartotinį 
materialinių išteklių naudojimą. 

Privatūs asmenys gali kreiptis į prekybos vietą, kurioje buvo įsigytas gaminys, 
arba į vietinę įstaigą, kur jiems bus suteikta informacija apie šio tipo gaminių 
perdirbimą. Juridiniai asmenys turėtų kreiptis į savo tiekėją ir patikrinti pirkimo 
sutarties sąlygas. Niekada neišmeskite gaminio kartu su įprastomis buitinėmis 
atliekomis. Primygtinai rekomenduojame gaminį nuvežti į oficialų surinkimo 
punktą, kad specialistas išimtų bateriją.  bateria. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
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MANUALE DE FIXTAG CARD
Grazie per aver acquistato la protezione per gli effetti personali
FIXED Card. Il dispositivo è prodotto secondo gli elevati standard del marchio
e soddisfa i più severi parametri di qualità del prodotto. 

DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO 
Un chip di localizzazione per la ricerca di precisione tramite la rete Find My di 
Apple. 

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE 
◦ Tracker intelligente Carta Tag FISSA
◦ Manuale d'uso 

POTENZA
1. FIXED Tag Card utilizza la tecnologia di ricarica wireless.  Il livello di carica 
può essere visualizzato nell'app Find nei dettagli del dispositivo. 
2. Per caricare, posizionare la scheda su un caricatore wireless come FIXED 
Pad, FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Il LED lampeggiante sul pulsante indica che 
la scheda si sta caricando. Se il LED è acceso, la scheda è carica. Una scheda 
completamente carica dura circa 3 mesi con un uso normale.

PROCEDURA DI ACCOPPIAMENTO 
1. Caricare la carta prima del primo utilizzo
2. Accensione: tenere premuto il pulsante sulla scheda per 3 secondi.
3. Accoppiamento: tenere la scheda vicino al telefono. Aprire l'app Trova e, 
nella scheda  "Elementi", toccare il + e selezionare "Aggiungi un altro elemento". 
Passare leggermente la carta per entrare nello stato di accoppiamento. Seguire 
quindi le istruzioni dell'app.

SPEGNIMENTO E RESET
1. Spegnimento: 5x pressione singola e 1x pressione lunga (3 sec)
2. Reset di fabbrica: Fare triplo clic e tenere premuto il pulsante per 10 
secondi per avviare un reset di fabbrica. La scheda inizia a emettere un segnale 
acustico. Una volta eseguito il reset di fabbrica, la scheda passa alla modalità di 
accoppiamento. La scheda entra in modalità di sospensione (si spegne) se non 
viene accoppiata entro 10 minuti.

Ulteriori informazioni sul dispositivo sono disponibili sul sito 
www.FIXED.zone. 

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
• Volume: 90 db
• Indicatore: LED bianco
• Batteria: ricaricabile, circa 3 mesi con una singola carica
• Impermeabile: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Banda di frequenza: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulazione: GFSK 
• Potenza in radiofrequenza: -2,08dBm

CERTIFICAZIONE E INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
In caso di problemi con il prodotto, è possibile contattare l'assistenza 
all'indirizzo www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Questo prodotto è contrassegnato dal marchio CE in conformità 
alle disposizioni della direttiva EMC 2014/35/UE e della direttiva 
RoHS 2011/65/UE. FIXED.zone a.s. dichiara che questo prodotto 
è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni 
pertinenti delle direttive EMC 2014/35/UE e 2011/65/UE. 

LINEE GUIDA PER LA RIMOZIONE DELLE APPARECCHIATURE PER PERSONALE 
PRIVATO (Applicabili nell'Unione Europea)
e nei Paesi con sistemi di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti) La marcatura sul 
prodotto o nella documentazione indica che il prodotto non deve essere 
smaltito con altri rifiuti urbani alla fine del suo ciclo di vita. Per evitare possibili 
inquinamenti ambientali o danni alla salute umana causati da uno smaltimento 
incontrollato, vi preghiamo di separare i rifiuti dagli altri tipi di rifiuti e di 
riciclarli responsabilmente per promuovere il riutilizzo delle risorse materiali. 
Per informazioni sul riciclaggio di questo tipo di prodotti, è possibile rivolgersi 
al punto vendita in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto o all'ufficio locale. Le 
persone giuridiche devono contattare i loro fornitori e verificare tutti i termini 
del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto non deve essere mescolato con altri 
rifiuti commerciali per lo smaltimento. Quando si smaltisce il prodotto, 
rivolgersi al servizio di smaltimento rifiuti locale per lo smaltimento della 
batteria. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
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PRIROČNIK FIXTAG CARD
Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup varovala za osebne predmete
FIXED Card. Naprava je izdelana po visokih standardih blagovne
znamke in izpolnjuje najstrožja merila za kakovost izdelkov. 

OPIS NAPRAVE 
Lokacijski čip za natančno iskanje z Applovo storitvijo Najdi moje omrežje. 

VSEBINA PAKETA 
◦ Pametni sledilnik FIXED Tag Card
◦ Uporabniški priročnik 

NAPAJANJE
1. FIXED Tag Card uporablja tehnologijo brezžičnega polnjenja.  Stopnjo 
napolnjenosti si lahko ogledate v aplikaciji Najdi v podrobnostih o napravi. 
2. Za polnjenje položite kartico na brezžični polnilnik, kot so FIXED Pad, FIXED 
SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Utripajoča dioda na gumbu sporoča, da se kartica 
polni. Če LED sveti, je kartica napolnjena.
3. Popolnoma napolnjena kartica ob običajni uporabi zdrži približno 3 mesece.

POSTOPEK ZDRUŽEVANJA 
1. Pred prvo uporabo napolnite kartico
2. Vklop: pritisnite in 3 sekunde držite gumb na kartici.
3. Parjenje: kartico imejte v bližini telefona. Odprite aplikacijo Najdi in v 
zavihku "Predmeti" tapnite znak + ter izberite "Dodaj še en predmet". Kartico 
rahlo povlecite, da preidete v stanje seznanjanja. Nato sledite navodilom v 
aplikaciji.

IZKLOP IN PONASTAVITEV
1. Izklop: 5x enojni pritisk in 1x dolgi pritisk (3 sekunde)
2. Ponastavitev tovarniške nastavitve: Začetek tovarniške ponastavitve: 
Trikrat kliknite in nato držite gumb 10 sekund, da sprožite tovarniško 
ponastavitev. Kartica začne piskati. Ko je kartica tovarniško ponastavljena, se 
preklopi v način seznanjanja. Če kartice v 10 minutah ne bo mogoče seznaniti, 
bo prešla v način mirovanja (izklopila se bo).

Več informacij o napravi je na voljo na spletnem mestu www.FIXED.zone. 

TEHNIČNE SPECIFIKACIJE
• Glasnost: 90 db
• Indikator: bela LED
• Baterija: za ponovno polnjenje, približno 3 mesece z enim polnjenjem
• Vodoodpornost: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frekvenčni pas: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Modulacija: GFSK 
• Moč radijske frekvence: -2,08 dBm

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV
Če imate kakršne koli težave z izdelkom, se lahko obrnete na našo podporo na 
www.fixed.zone/podpora.

Ta izdelek ima oznako CE v skladu z direktivo EMC 2014/35/EU in 
direktivo RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. izjavlja, da je ta 
izdelek skladen z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi 
določbami direktiv EMC 2014/35/EU in 2011/65/EU.  

NAVODILA ZA ODSTRANJEVANJE ZA PRIVATNE OSEBE (velja v Evropski uniji in 
državah s sistemi ločenega zbiranja odpadkov)

Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelka ni mogoče odstraniti z običajnimi gospodinjskimi 
odpadki. Da bi preprečili morebitno škodo za okolje ali zdravje ljudi zaradi 
nenadzorovanega odlaganja odpadkov, izdelek ločite od drugih vrst odpadkov in 
jih odgovorno reciklirajte ter tako spodbujate trajnostno ponovno uporabo 
materialnih virov. 

Zasebniki se lahko z informacijami o recikliranju te vrste izdelka obrnejo na 
prodajno mesto, kjer je bil izdelek kupljen, ali na lokalno pisarno. Pravne osebe 
naj se obrnejo na svojega dobavitelja in preverijo pogoje nakupne pogodbe. 
Izdelka nikoli ne odlagajte skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. 
Svetujemo vam, da izdelek odnesete na uradno zbirno mesto, kjer bo baterijo 
odstranil strokovnjak. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
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РУКОВОДСТВО FIXTAG CARD
Благодарим вас за покупку устройства защиты личных вещей
FIXED Card. Устройство изготовлено в соответствии с высокими стандартами 
бренда и отвечает самым строгим требованиям к качеству продукции. 

ОПИСАНИЕ УСТРОЙСТВА 
Чип определения местоположения для точного поиска с помощью сети Find 
My от Apple. 

СОДЕРЖИМОЕ ПАКЕТА 
◦ Смарт-трекер FIXED Tag Card
◦ Руководство пользователя 

МОЩНОСТЬ
1. FIXED Tag Card использует технологию беспроводной зарядки.  Уровень 
заряда можно посмотреть в приложении Find в сведениях об устройстве. 
2. Для зарядки поместите карту на беспроводное зарядное устройство, 
например FIXED Pad, FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. Мигающий светодиод на 
кнопке указывает на то, что карта заряжается. Если светодиод горит, карта 
заряжена.
3. Полностью заряженной карты хватает примерно на 3 месяца при 
нормальном использовании.

ПРОЦЕДУРА СОПРЯЖЕНИЯ 
1. Зарядите карту перед первым использованием
2. Включение: нажмите и удерживайте кнопку на карте в течение 3 секунд
3. Сопряжение: держите карту рядом с телефоном. Откройте приложение 
"Найти" и на  вкладке "Элементы" нажмите + и выберите "Добавить еще один 
элемент". Слегка проведите по карте, чтобы войти в состояние сопряжения. 
Затем следуйте инструкциям в приложении.

ВЫКЛЮЧЕНИЕ И СБРОС
1. Выключение: 5 раз однократное нажатие и 1 раз длительное нажатие (3 
секунды)
2. Сброс к заводским настройкам: Нажмите три раза, а затем удерживайте 
кнопку в течение 10 секунд, чтобы инициировать сброс к заводским 
настройкам. Карта начнет издавать звуковой сигнал. После сброса к заводским 
настройкам карта перейдет в режим сопряжения. Карта перейдет в спящий 
режим (выключится), если в течение 10 минут с ней не удастся выполнить 
сопряжение.

Дополнительную информацию об устройстве можно найти на сайте 
www.FIXED.zone. 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
• Громкость: 90 дБ
• Индикатор: белый светодиод
• Аккумулятор: перезаряжаемый, около 3 месяцев на одной зарядке
• Водонепроницаемость: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Частотный диапазон: 2402 МГц - 2480 МГц 
• Модуляция: GFSK 
• Мощность радиочастоты: -2,08 дБм

УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕПОЛАДОК
Если у вас возникли какие-либо проблемы с вашим продуктом, вы можете 
связаться с нашей службой поддержки по адресу www.�xed.zone/podpora.

Данный продукт имеет маркировку CE в соответствии с 
директивами EMC 2014/35/EU и RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
заявляет, что данное изделие соответствует основным 
требованиям и другим соответствующим положениям 
директив по ЭМС 2014/35/EU и 2011/65/EU. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УТИЛИЗАЦИИ ДЛЯ ЛИЧНЫХ ЛИЦ (Применяется в 
Европейском Союзе и в странах с системами раздельного сбора отходов)

Этот символ означает, что изделие нельзя утилизировать вместе с обычными 
бытовыми отходами. Чтобы предотвратить возможный вред окружающей 
среде или здоровью людей в результате неконтролируемой утилизации 
отходов, пожалуйста, отделите изделие от других видов отходов и 
ответственно переработайте их, чтобы способствовать устойчивому 
повторному использованию материальных ресурсов. 

Частные лица могут обратиться в торговую точку, где был приобретен 
продукт, или в местное представительство с информацией об утилизации 
данного типа продукта. Юридические лица должны связаться со своим 
поставщиком и проверить условия договора купли-продажи. Никогда не 
выбрасывайте изделие вместе с обычными бытовыми отходами. Мы 
настоятельно рекомендуем вам отнести изделие в официальный пункт 
приема, чтобы специалист извлек аккумулятор. 

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Кубатова 6 
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FIXTAG CARD ÚTMUTATÓ
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a FIXED Card személyes tárgyak
védelmét. Az eszköz a márka magas színvonala szerint készült,
és megfelel a termékminőségre vonatkozó legszigorúbb kritériumoknak. 

A KÉSZÜLÉK LEÍRÁSA 
Helymeghatározó chip a precíz kereséshez az Apple Find My Network 
segítségével. 

A CSOMAG TARTALMA 
◦ Intelligens nyomkövető FIXED Tag Card
◦ Felhasználói kézikönyv 

TELJESÍTMÉNY
1. A FIXED Tag Card vezeték nélküli töltési technológiát használ.  A töltöttségi 
szint megtekinthető a Find alkalmazásban a készülék adatai között. 
2. A töltéshez helyezze a kártyát egy vezeték nélküli töltőre, például FIXED 
Pad, FIXED SlimPad, FIXED MagPad. A gombon lévő villogó LED jelzi, hogy a 
kártya töltődik. Ha a LED világít, a kártya töltve van.
3. Egy teljesen feltöltött kártya normál használat mellett körülbelül 3 hónapig 
tart.

PÁROSÍTÁSI ELJÁRÁS
1. Az első használat előtt töltse fel a kártyát
2. Bekapcsolás: nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a kártyán lévő gombot 3 
másodpercig.
3. Párosítás: tartsa a kártyát a telefon közelében. Nyissa meg a Keresés 
alkalmazást, és az "Elemek" fül alatt koppintson a +-ra, majd válassza a "További 
elem hozzáadása" lehetőséget. A párosítási állapotba való belépéshez enyhén 
húzza át a kártyát. Ezután  kövesse az alkalmazás utasításait.

LEÁLLÍTÁS ÉS VISSZAÁLLÍTÁS
1. Kikapcsolás: 5x egyszeri nyomás és 1x hosszú nyomás (3 mp)
2. Gyári visszaállítás: Háromszor kattintson a gombra, majd tartsa lenyomva 
10 másodpercig a gombot a gyári visszaállítás elindításához. A kártya csipogni 
kezd. A kártya a gyári visszaállítás után párosítási módba vált. A kártya alvó 
üzemmódba kerül (kikapcsol), ha 10 percen belül nem sikerül párosítani.

A készülékkel kapcsolatos további információk a www.FIXED.zone 
weboldalon találhatók. 

MŰSZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓK
• Hangerő: 90 db
• Jelző: fehér LED
• Akkumulátor: újratölthető, kb. 3 hónap egy feltöltéssel
• Vízálló: IP67
• Bluetooth: 5.0
• Frekvenciasáv: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz 
• Moduláció: GFSK 
• Rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény: -2,08dBm

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
Ha bármilyen problémája van a termékkel, forduljon ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz a 
www.fixed.zone/podpora címen.

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med bestemmelsene i 
direktiv EMC 2014/35/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. Herved erklærer 
foretaket FIXED.zone a.s. at dette produktet er i 
overensstemmelse med de grunnleggende kravene og de andre 
tilhørende bestemmelsene i direktivene EMC 2014/35/EU og 
2011/65/EU. 

INSTRUKSJONER VEDR. AVHENDING FOR PRIVATPERSONER (gjelder EU og 
land med egne avfallsinnsamlingssystemer)

Merkingen på produktet eller i dokumentasjonen betyr at produktet ved slutten 
av sin levetid ikke får kastes sammen med annet kommunalt avfall. For å 
forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers helse gjennom ukontrollert 
avfallshåndtering, så vennligst skill dette fra andre typer avfall og gjenvinn det 
på en ansvarlig måte for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av materialressurser.

Privatpersoner kan kontakte utsalgsstedet hvor produktet ble kjøpt eller lokale 
myndigheter for informasjon om gjenvinning av denne typen produkter. 
Juridiske personer bør kontakte sine leverandører og sjekke alle vilkårene i 
kjøpsavtalen. Dette produktet bør ikke blandes med annet kommersielt avfall 
for avhending. Når du kaster produktet, så henvend deg til din lokale 
renovasjonstjeneste for å fjerne batteriet. 
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Use of the Works with Apple badge means that a product has been designed to work 
specifically with the technology identified in the badge and has been certified by the 

product manufacturer to meet Apple Find My network product specifications and 
requirements. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or use of this 

product or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards."


